

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**Scott Ray Bishop,
Petitioner,**

v.

**United States of America,
Respondent**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

GRANT RUSSELL SMITH
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Grant_Smith@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Scott Ray Bishop
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY OR CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Mr. Bishop’s <i>Fareta</i> hearing	3
II. The District Court’s order on Mr. Bishop’s § 2255 motion	5
III. Tenth Circuit Ruling	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Tenth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedent	9
II. This Court’s review is needed to cure a circuit split among federal courts of appeals	15
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for addressing a question of exceptional importance	21
CONCLUSION	23

Appendices

Appendix A: The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals’ decision in this case.

Appendix B: The district court’s memorandum decision and order.

Appendix C: The Tenth Circuit order.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 108 S.Ct. 478 (1987).....	21
<i>Neal v. Texas</i> , 870 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shafer v. Bowersox</i> , 329 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United State v. Wahl</i> , 44. F.3d 1005 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 901 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 2022 WL 17543908, No. 21-4085 (10th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 926 F.3d 61 (10th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Cash</i> , 47 F.3d 1083 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 929 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 302 F.3d 120 (3d 2002).....	17

United States v. Welty,
674 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 18

Von Moltke v. Gillies,
332 U.S. 708 (1948)..... *passim*

Wiggins v. Procnunier,
753 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 18, 19

Wilkins v. Bowersox,
145 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 5861

28 U.S.C. § 1254

28 U.S.C. § 2254

28 U.S.C. § 2255, 1, 3, 5, 6
